

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 23-0321

WATERLOO COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

EMPLOYERS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY

HON. JEFFREY D. BERT

---

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

---

Steve Eckley, AT0002250  
ECKLEY LAW PLLC  
666 Walnut Street, Suite 2308  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Telephone: (515) 243-7100  
Facsimile: (515) 558-4645  
Email: [steve@SteveEckleyLaw.com](mailto:steve@SteveEckleyLaw.com)

Shelli L. Calland (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
WEISBROD MATTEIS & COPLEY PLLC  
1200 New Hampshire Avenue, NW, 4th Floor  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 499-7900  
Facsimile: (202) 478-1795  
Email: [scalland@wmclaw.com](mailto:scalland@wmclaw.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR  
PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT WATERLOO  
COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	12
A. Construction of Lowell Elementary School.....	12
B. The February 2019 Collapse Was Caused by Age Deterioration of Mortar in the Load-Bearing Walls of the School.....	12
C. The Collapse Revealed the Mortar Deterioration for the First Time. ....	14
1. The District Was Not Aware of the Deteriorated Mortar Prior to the Collapse. ....	14
2. The City of Waterloo Building Official Confirmed that the District Was in Compliance with the Code Prior to the Collapse. ....	15
3. EMC’s Own Inspectors Had Identified No Structural or Maintenance Issues.....	15
D. After the Collapse, Lowell Was Unsafe and Had to Be Repaired or Rebuilt. ....	16
E. The Building Code Required Extensive Repair and Rebuilding of Lowell Outside the Specific Area of Collapse.....	19
F. The Policy’s OL Coverage Provision Expressly Covers the Loss of “Damaged and Undamaged” Portions of the	

Building.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. The District Court’s Ruling that the District Lacks Coverage for Code Compliance Outside the Specific Area of Collapse Is Erroneous Because It Contradicts the Policy’s OL Coverage Provision and Conflicts with the Majority View. ....	26
A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review (Rule 6.903(2)(g)) .....	27
B. The District’s Interpretation of the OL Coverage Provision Gives Effect to All Parts of the Policy. ....	28
1. The District’s Interpretation Is Faithful to the Policy’s Language and Structure. ....	28
2. The District’s Interpretation Does Not “Negate” the OL Exclusion. ....	30
C. The District Court’s Ruling Improperly Inserts a Causation Requirement into the OL Coverage Provision.....	31
1. The Causation Requirement in the Primary Coverage Provision Has Been Met.....	31
2. The District Court Misconstrued the Relationship Between the Policy’s Primary and Additional Coverages.....	31
3. There Is No Causation Requirement in the OL Coverage Provision.....	32
4. The District Court’s Interpretation of the OL Coverage Provision Improperly Reads Portions of that Provision out of the Policy. ....	33
5. EMC’s Concession that OL Coverage Applies Inside the Specific Area of Collapse Means that EMC Must Pay for Repairs Outside the Specific	

	Area of Collapse. ....	37
	6. The Lack of a Causation Requirement in the OL Coverage Provision Distinguishes This Case from the Cases on Which the District Court Relied. ....	37
	D. Even If There Were a Causation Requirement in the OL Coverage Provision, There Is a Clear Causal Connection Between the Collapse and the Code Enforcement. ....	40
II.	The District Court’s Ruling that the Exclusion for Preexisting Code Violations Precludes Coverage Is Erroneous Because the District Did Not Fail to Comply with the Code. ....	45
	A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review (Rule 6.903(2)(g)) ....	46
	B. There Is No Evidence that the District “Failed to Comply” with Any Code Provision. ....	47
	C. Courts Have Rejected the Argument that the Mere Possibility of a Preexisting Unsafe Condition Defeats OL Coverage.....	50
	D. The District’s Interpretation of the Preexisting Code Violation Provision Is Consistent with the Expectations of a Reasonable Policyholder.....	51
	E. EMC’s Recognition that the Pre-Existing Code Violation Exclusion Does Not Apply in the Area of Collapse Shows that the Exclusion Should Not Apply Anywhere. ....	52
III.	The District Court’s Ruling that the Deterioration Exclusion Precluded Coverage Is Erroneous Because the District’s Duty to Comply with the Code Caused the District to Incur the Cost of Repairing and Rebuilding the School. ....	53
	A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review (Rule 6.903(2)(g)) ....	53
	B. The Deterioration Exclusion Does Not Bar Coverage	

Because Code Compliance Is At Least One Cause of the  
Cost of Repair and Rebuilding the School..... 54

C. The District Court’s Interpretation of the Deterioration  
Exclusion Contradicts EMC’s Coverage Determination  
and Would Render the OL Coverage Illusory. .... 57

CONCLUSION..... 58

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amish Connection, Inc. v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 861 N.W.2d 230 (Iowa 2015).....	54
<i>Boelman v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</i> , 826 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa 2013).....	passim
<i>Brammer v. Allied Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 182 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 1970).....	46
<i>Celebrate Windsor, Inc. v. Harleysville Worcester Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:05CV282 (MRK), 2006 WL 1169816 (D. Conn. May 2, 2006) ....	49
<i>Chattanooga Bank Associates v. Fidelity &amp; Deposit Co. of Maryland</i> , 301 F. Supp. 2d 774 (E.D. Tenn. 2004) .....	38, 43
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Hopkins Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 837 (Iowa 1994).....	27, 49
<i>Cincinnati Insurance Co. v. Rymer Companies, LLC</i> , 41 F.4th 1026 (8th Cir. 2022).....	34, 35, 36
<i>City of Elmira v. Selective Insurance Co. of New York</i> , 83 A.D.3d 1262, 921 N.Y.S.2d 662 (2011) .....	38
<i>Commonwealth Ins. Co. of Am. v. Grays Harbor Cty.</i> , 120 Wash. App. 232, 84 P.3d 304 (2004).....	42
<i>Davidson Hotel Co. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 901 (W.D. Tenn. 2001).....	43, 51
<i>DEB Assocs. v. Greater New York Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 407 N.J. Super. 287, 970 A.2d 1074 (App. Div. 2009) .....	41, 42, 50-51
<i>Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co. v. Employers Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 494 N.W.2d 690 (Iowa 1993).....	55

<i>Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co. v. Jungling</i> , 654 N.W.2d 530 (Iowa 2002).....	27, 49
<i>Hudson Hardware Plumbing &amp; Heating, Inc. v. AMCO Ins. Co.</i> , 888 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016).....	28, 46, 54
<i>Joseph J. Henderson &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 956 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2020).....	56
<i>Kalell v. Mut. Fire &amp; Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 471 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 1991).....	55
<i>NextSun Energy Littleton, LLC v. Acadia Ins. Co.</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D. Mass. 2020) .....	39-40
<i>Regents of Mercersburg Coll. v. Republic Franklin Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>St. George Tower v. Insurance Co. of Greater New York</i> , 139 A.D.3d 200, 30 N.Y.S.3d 60 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016).....	44
<i>S. Ins. Co. v. CJG Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 315CV00131RGESBJ, 2017 WL 3453369 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 10, 2017) .....	55-56
<i>The Phoenix Ins. Co. v. Infogroup, Inc.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 3d 815 (S.D. Iowa 2015).....	34
